

\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 784/2017**

SONU

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Habibur Rehman with Mr.
Inderjeet, Advs.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Dr. M.P. Singh, APP.
SI Sachin Yadav, P.S. Vikas Puri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

%

09.08.2017

Crl.M.A.12786/2017 (delay of 175 days in filing)

For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 175 days in filing the appeal is condoned.

The application is allowed.

CRL.A. 784/2017

The appellant has been convicted under Section 392 of the IPC and Section 25 of the Arms Act. He has been sentenced to undergo RI for 4 years, to pay a fine of Rs.4,000/- and in default of payment of fine to suffer SI for 15 days for offence under Section 392 of the IPC.

The appellant has also been sentenced under Section 25 of the Arms Act to undergo RI for one year, fine of Rs.1,000/- and in default of payment of fine, to suffer SI for 15 days.

The sentences have been ordered to run concurrently.

This appeal is admitted for hearing.

Call for the Trial Court records.

Issue notice. Dr. M.P. Singh, learned APP accepts notice.

The appeal be listed in due course.

Crl.M. (Bail) 1450/2017 (suspension of sentence)

The appellant seeks suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal.

It has been submitted on behalf of the appellant that he has remained in jail for almost half the sentence which has been imposed upon him. It has further been submitted that his conduct in jail has been satisfactory.

Issue notice. Dr. M.P. Singh, learned APP accepts notice. Status report be filed on or before the next date.

Since it is a legal aid matter, it is directed that a copy of the paper book be furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

Re-list on 15.09.2017.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

AUGUST 09, 2017

ns